

59666-7

59666-7  
82568-8

NO. 59666-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

IN RE THE DETENTION OF GALE WEST

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GALE WEST,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 FEB 19 PM 4:52

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura Inveen

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JASON B. SAUNDERS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	3
D.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	5
1.	<u>Discovery motion to obtain Dr. Rawlings's evaluations of other individual's evaluated for civil commitment</u> .....	6
2.	<u>Motion to exclude or limit the testimony of Dr. Henry Richards</u> .....	8
E.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	14
1.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED DR. RICHARD'S IRRELEVANT TESTIMONY ABOUT TREATMENT PHASES AND TRANSITIONAL FACILITIES AT THE SPECIAL COMMITMENT CENTER AND ITS PROBATIVE WEIGHT WAS OUTWEIGHED BY ITS PREJUDICIAL EFFECT</b> .....	14
a.	<u>Information about phases of treatment at the Special Commitment Center and transitional facilities was not relevant to prove Mr. West was a sexually violent predator who needed to be confined in a secure facility</u>	14
b.	<u>The probative value of the evidence was outweighed by its prejudicial effect</u> .....	16
c.	<u>The trial court denied Mr. West due process when it denied Mr. West's motion for a mistrial, refused to instruct the jury to disregard testimony about the transitional housing, and precluded Mr. West from eliciting testimony about the constitutionally inadequate treatment at the SCC</u> .....	18

2.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED MR. WEST'S DISCOVERY REQUEST FOR DR. RAWLING'S OTHER EVALUATIONS THEREBY DENYING MR. WEST HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE .....	22
a.	<u>The defense motion requiring Dr. Rawlings to disclose his evaluations and reports</u> .....	22
b.	<u>The trial court erred in denying the defense discovery motion where the evidence was subject to disclosure under CrR 4.7(a), Mr. West required meaningful access to the evidence in order to prepare for trial and receive the adequate representation guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment</u> .....	25
c.	<u>The material was not privileged work product</u> .....	28
d.	<u>Even if this Court decides the reports were work product, Mr. West had a substantial need for the materials</u> .....	31
e.	<u>Mr. West was also entitled to the evidence under the Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments and <i>Brady v. Maryland</i></u> .....	32
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	28, 31
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999) ...	15
<i>State v. Boehme</i> , 71 Wn.2d 621, 430 P.2d 427 (1967) .....	27

<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007).....	4, 25, 27, 32
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	14
<i>State. v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	15

**Washington Court Of Appeals Decisions**

<i>Johnson v. McCay</i> , 77 Wn.App. 603, 893 P.2d 641 (1995).....	29
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn.App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987) .....	14

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	32
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977) .....	20
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	17
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed.2d 133 (1994).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 1052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	27

**Federal Decisions**

<i>Grinnell Corp. v. Hackett</i> , 70 F.R.D. 326 (D.R.I. 1976) .....	29
<i>Loctite Corp. v. Fel-Pro, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 577 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	31

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. 14.....4  
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....2, 4, 25, 27

**Statutes - Revised Code Of Washington**

RCW 71.09.020.....5, 15

**Court Rules & Rules of Evidence**

CR 26 .....28, 31  
CrR 4.7 .....2, 4, 25-28  
ER 401 .....14  
ER 402 .....14

**Other Authority**

1 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, Evidence § 403[03] (1985) .....17  
8 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1994).....29  
5 K. Tegland, Wash.Prac., Evidence § 106 (3d ed. 1989) .....17
